Republic of Serbia
GOVERNMENT
Ministry
of European Integration
No:119-01-107/2017-05
Date: 25™ August, 2023
Belgrade

Ministry of Regional Development
Territorial cooperation management Directorate
To: Mr Milen Obretenov

17-19 Kiril and Methodii Street
1202 Sofia, Bulgaria

Subject: Composition of Strategic Board responsible for implementation of Integrated
Territorial Strategy for Policy Objective 5 “A Europe closer to citizens” under INTERREG
IV-A TPA Programme Bulgaria - Serbia 2021-2027

Dear Mr Obretenov,

In line with the Rules of Procedure of the Strategy Board of the Territorial Strategy under
INTERREG IV-A IPA Programme Bulgaria-Serbia 2021-2027 from December 2022, we would
like to inform you about the replacement of Strategy Board members from Serbia: A member and
deputy member from Tourist Organization Pirot informed us that they are not in a position to
perform these functions due to insufficient capacity. The Ministry of Tourism and Youth
nominates a member and deputy member from the Tourist Organization Sokobanja.

We are sending the up-dated list of members and their deputies, with contact details of the Strategy
Board from the side of the Republic of Serbia:

MEMBERS of the STRATEGIC BOARD

1. City of Nis
Member: Ivan Pavlovic — Manager of the Strategic Planning and Project Management Sector

ivan.pavlovic@gu.ni.rs +381 64 833 02 60

Deputy member: Ivana Knezevic — Spasovic

Ivana.knezevic-spasovic@gu.ni.rs +381 64 833 06 32

2, City of Pirot
Member: Marija Djosic - Head of Local and Economic Development Office

djosic.marija@pirot.rs +381 60 897 92 61

Deputy member: Natasa Stefanovic

natasa.stefanovic@pirot.rs +381 60 326 55 60




Regional Development Agency “South”
Member: Tatjana Panic Zivkovic — Sector Manager for development of Infrastructure and Sustainable
Development

tatjana.panic.zivkovic@rra-jug.rs +381 60 56 000 85

Deputy member: Dragana Stojanovic

dragana.stojanovic@rra-jug.rs  +381 60 56 000 82

Regional Development Agency Eastern Serbia
Member: Zoran Milovanovic¢ — Project Manager
zoran.milovanovic@raris.org +381 64 85 10 263; +381 19 426 376

Deputy member: Dragan Milutinovic

dragan.milutinovic@raris.rs +381 64 85 10 295

Institute for the Protection of Cultural Monuments of the City of Nis

Member: DuSan Andrejevi¢ — Director of the Institute

dusananrejevic@zzsknis.rs +381 60 0822713

Deputy member: Aleksandar Aleksic - Archaeologist
aleksandar.aleksic.zzsknis@gmail.com +381 18 523 412

Bor District
Member: Nevenka Boldorac — Assistant to the Kladovo Municipality President
nboldorac@gmail.com +381 62 863 2932; +381 19 801 450

Zajecar Distric
Member: Ivan Zivkovic - Head of Integrated Public procurement and Local Development Department

ivan.zivkovic@zajecar.info +381 62 467 268

Regional Chamber of Commerce Nis

Member: Zoran Markovic - Coordinator for Service Sector
zoran.markovic@pks.rs +381 18 3100 576; +381 63 10 43 331
Deputy member: Marko Vasic — Expert associate for projects
marko.vasic@pks.rs +381 18 255 673

Regional Chamber of Commerce Zajecar
Member: Zoran Aleksic - Professional associate for education

zoran.aleksic@pks.rs +381 19 210 133; +381 66 875 11 32

Deputy member: Tijana Cvetkovic - Expert associate for projects

tijana.cvetkovic@pks.rs +381 19 421 411; +381 64 815 73 64

10.

Regional Chamber of Commerce Leskovac
Member: Aleksandar Ostojic - Coordinator for Industrial Sector
aleksandar.ostoiic@pks.rs +381 16 315 00 69; +381 63 645 591

Deputy member: Snezana Radivojevic — Independent Proffesional Associate for Services

snezana.radivojevic@pks.rs +381 16 315 00 69; +381 62 238 051

11.

Tourist Organization Sokobanja

Member: Ljubinko Milenkovic - Director




direktor@tosokobanja.rs +381 64 856 88 08

Deputy member: Aleksandra Krstic, Analyst for the promotion of the tourist offer
marketing@tosokobanja.rs +381 64 856 88 10

12. | Tourist Area Lepenski Vir
Member: Viadimir Nojkovic - Director

direktor@lepenski-vir.rs +381 64 64 64 420

13. | Citizens' Association - Environmental Society Bujanovac
Member: Snezana Milosevic - President

ecobusmi@gmail.com +381 17 852 997; +381 64 25 07 123
Deputy member: Lidija Janjic — Vice President
lidijastojkovic@yahoo.com +381 17 852 997; +381 63 83 97 772

14. | Association “Lazarus”

Member: Saso Lazarevski — President

asocijacijalazarus@gmail.com ; lazarevski2103@gmail.com +381 63 850 34 70

Deputy member: Bakovic Mile

| bakcomp@gmail.com +381 60 456 7554

Sincerely yours,

Acting Assistant Minister

Sanda i¢ Stambolié¢



PR R | i =

(AR I XS TRV S

-

al 25 425 Re 8

* - "

= | Y W
o w0t |

— e —

:n;@u.f-‘ i

o gt At 2fne e BUA W e A GED A

AP (R RSNEEL 3
5l & p.‘ar-_m}_'u'.-l_dﬂi_ui';ll‘u 3
eniineed i t c by
& gy b d e

A T TR RS T T, WD VRN 0 IV D DR TS R s Vi

W iy
4T (R |
A e =T R

ST R

I L\_l-r £t

Ains B nut-teh SRR

itk n s Sernoileed o

2yl & G5 AN St YT,

- AT AR ol B ¢

IET SRR O RRSRTEs 'Y T B

EERRE S W TR S

s B Sidee et e R o gdl i dones

SEe T AN iy

21

oL 2T BAE e o5 o i L SGIENE

al

-t



